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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question Shri  Sisodia.... (Interruptions), There are various ways of raising discussion on important matters. You can raise them, but not during the Question Hour.

-

Next question.

SHRIMATI PURABI MUKHO-
PADHYAY: 1 rise on a point of privilege. A new member from Karnataka, who has taken the oath today, has asked 3 question. The work of this House and every House of the Assemblies also is done ipn this way.
The language that is used by a Member who asks a question, IS used by the Member of the Treasury Benches who replies, Have we made Hindi a compulsory language for the Treasury Bencheg tg be superimposed on us in such a way that even if a question is asked 1ip English, it has to be replieq to in Hindi? If the Minister says that he does not know English to express himself, it is all right. But if it is an indiosyncrasy of some person to superimpose some language oh the rest of the country, we are here to protect the interest of gll the languages of India,

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There ig no privilege involved in this.

Revision of industrial policy —"

A, *SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISO- '
DIA:+
SHRI PRAKASH MEHRO-
TRA: .
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI-
KUMARI CHUNDAWAT:
SHRI R. D. JAGTAP AVER-
GOANKAR:
SHRIMATI SAVITA BEHEN:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

el

asked
Shri

+The question was actually on the floor of the House by Sawai Singh Sisodia.
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(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to revise the concept of large industrial houses and to modify the licensing policy in respect of big and medium industries accordingly; and

(b) if so, what are the galient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES) (a)
No, S8ir.

(b) Does not arise. #®'#¥ &

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA;
I would like to know whether the Minister is aware that the former Industry Minister, Shri Verma, has stated—and the newg has appeared in all the national papers—that in his opinion it was proper that the definition of the larger industrial houses Wwas so revised as to raise the value of their assets from Rs. 20 croreg to Rs. 50 crores and the medium-sized industries should be abolished. I would zlso like to know whether any paper in this respect was prepared in the Ministry of {ndustry for the consideration

" of the (‘abinet, whether the thinking of Mr. Verma was in line with the policy o the present Government and whether it is a fact that there wag strong yeaction by the Janata Party President, Mr. Chandra Shekhar, who sairl that there wag no justification for increasing this limit of assets of the larger houses from Rs. 20 crores to Rs. 50 crores because the disparities had alrcady increased.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
'Sir, the question ig whether the Government has any propesal to revise the concept of large industrial houses and to wodify the licensing policy in respect uf big and medium industries.
The answer given ig that there is no such proposal. If individuals and Ministers have made statements well, those statements have been read by everybody. The question is whether the Government hag any policy. The Government has no such policy
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SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:
I would like to know from the Hon.
Minister whether he has read #he statement of Mr, Verma, the former Industry Minister, and whether whatever he hag said was wrong or was against the pollcy of the present Government,

-2 L e

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Sir, T read a number of statements.
I am concerned with the policy of the Government, and so far as the policy of the Government is concerned, there is no change.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:
He has not replied to the question whether the hag read that statement and is aware of that statement.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
I have replied that I read a number of statements but that I was concerned with the policy of the Government in this House and so far as the policy was concerned, there was no changs

SHRTI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:
Is the Hon. Minister aware that in .he past few years the assets of the monopoly houses have increased manifold, and with the increase in the economic power, there has been concentration of political power also in their hands?
What specific steps does the Government propose to take to check the concentration of economic power in a few handg and how does it propose to delink pohtlcal power from money power? _

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Sir, the Government is aware that the assets of the big houses in the country have increased manifold in the last 30 yeats., We have figures as on March 31, 1977. We are also aware that the big businesg houses used their economic power for political purposes, We would now like to see how best we can curb the tendencies on the part of the big houses which they have developed during the last 30 years.

Awt ew AT dgray @ A A
R & g7 T Ay 1956 §
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- ing with different voices.
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- (Interruptions)

Wt AT KRS ¢ g1 gFwar g, {4
2@T AT &

sft gaga wrdta : a9 A1 AU,

Vfsmza & a7, .. (Interruptions)
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, please, Shri Dwivedi

SHRI DEVENDRA NATH DWI-
VEDI: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, 1 am amazed at the manner in which the hon. Minister has chosen to phrase his replies to the question of Mr.
Sisodia as well as to the questjon just now put by Mr. Malaviya. Right from the beginning., since the Tnstallation of this Government, the people of this country have been watching with awe and trepidation the manner in which different Ministers have been speak-To a certain
lextent, it is understandable because this coalition Government is based on the quota system and every constituent unit, the CFD, the Jan Sangh and others, haye their own represen-
talives so much so that one of the persons whpo wag appointed. Mr. Nanaji Deshmukh, chose his nominee and he was appointed, Now thig House is well aware of ’affaire Mr. Brij Lal Verma and Mr. George Fernandes is giving the impression that he represents Dr, Jekyll while Mr. Brij Lal Verma represents Mr, Hyde. The question that I am raising is of great importance for the parliamentary system. Now thig confusion has been worse confounded by a pointifical pronouncement of the honourable Prime Minister the other day that while the Prime Minister represents the viewpoint of the Government and the policy of the Government, every other individual Minister can speak only on behalf of his own Ministry. This is a position which strikes at the very root of collective responsibility of Government, There is a great deal of confusion here. It is not a question that Mr, Brij Lal Verma or for that matter Mr. George Fernandes was expressing his own viewpoint. No Minister, so long as he is a Minister, can express publicly his own personal viewpoint and no other Minister can say that it wag his personal view. I want a clarification from the Prime Minister who happens to be present here as to whether he has taken this position that no other Minister can speak on behalf of the Government of India and that the Prime Minister a'one can gpeak out the policy, or that the report that has appeared in the press is wrong. This question is causing ug great anxiety, That is one Number two: In regard to the Industrial Policy Resolution of course, Mr.
Fernandes made a statement the other day in the Lok Sabha but those were stray comments: he made certain points

DR, RAMKRIPAL SINHA: Mr.
Dwivedi can raige these points in the debate on the Appropriation Bill.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Mr. Dwivedi, please ask your suppic-
mentaries on the present question.

SHRI DEVENDRA NATH DWI-
VEDI: My Question is; Does the Government intend to bring forward a new Industrial Policy Resolution which wil] replace the old Industrial Policy Resolution? Does the Government have that proposal before it?
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Befcre the Minister answerg this question, 1 would very much like to request, through you, the Prime Minister to clarify the question who represents whom in this country.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
In regard to the last point, Sir, he made a special request to you.
Insofar ag the first part of his question is concerned 1 do not think it arises out of the present question.
Insofar as the second part is concerned, there is no proposal at the present moment to bring forward any policy resolution amending the 1956 Resolution. _

SHRI KALYAN ROY: My question js very simple. Mr. George Fernandes has rightly pointed out the clear policy of the past regime was to boost up the big monopoly houses and the big business and they increased their assets by getting licences—Birlas, Mafatlals, Goenkas and so on. My question is: During the last few months how many licences have bheen issued to these monopoly houses by the present Government and how many are pending and what is the attitude of the present Government towards these licences to the big businss houses?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES; 1
shall require notice. ’

SHRI KALYAN ROY: That means some licences have been issued,

SHRIMATI PURABI MUKHO-
PADHYAY: Through you, Sir, I want to request the Prime Minister to clarify one thing aristag out of the reply given by the Industry Minister. The Industry Minister repudiated the statement given by the previous Industry Minister, 1t is for the Prime Minister 1w decide which one of them will correctly tell us the policy of the Government, we will be very grateful if the Prime Minister clarifies the positicn. That is number one. Number two: The statement of Mr, Brij Lal Verma who wag the Minister of Industry has been repudiated by Mr. George Fernandes, and 1 congratulate Mr.

[RAJYA SABHAT to Questions 28

Fernandes on that because we stand by the public sector and we will help the Government in achieving the target if he wants our cooperation. But since in the gystem of functioning of the Cabinet one Minister cannot repudiate the other Minister, will the Prime Minister tell us whether Mr.
Brij Lal Verma is still continuing in the Ministry or whether he has been punished for hig past statements and who authorised Mr. George Fernandeg to make a statement like thig that any person can go to the press and make any statement? We want a categorical assurance from the Prime Minister that there will be a smooth functioning of hig Cabinet and that there will be no contradicting statements from one Minister repudiating the other Minister’s statements, '

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: I do not think the question calls for an answer,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The question has been addressed to the Prime:
Minister. He is present in the House
—I am not saying ‘she’. The Prime Minister made a statement that only he can gpeak for the Government and other Ministers can speak only about their own departments, and nothing else. We should like to know where in the Janata scheme of collective responsibility we stand. This we would like to know: We would like to know whether a Minister, when he goes to a meeting can only speak about his own portfolip and nothing else. What are the norms laid down?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let us take up the next question.

SHRIMATI PURABI MUKHO-
PADHYAY: The Prime Minister was prepared to reply.

Allocation of Newsprint Quota

*94. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

